

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

AUDREY SHAPS

CASE NO. SC01-558

Appellant,

vs.

PROVIDENT LIFE & ACCIDENT  
INSURANCE COMPANY, and  
PROVIDENT LIFE & CASUALTY  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellees.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*An Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Judicial Circuit  
on Certified Questions  
Circuit Court Case Nos. 99-5500, 99-4028*

---

HOWARD GROSSMAN, ESQ.  
Co-Counsel for Appellant  
GROSSMAN & GOLDMAN  
1098 N.W. Boca Raton Boulevard  
Boca Raton, FL 33432  
Telephone: (561) 368-8048  
Facsimile: (561) 391-1193  
FL. Bar No. 454771

EDWARD D. SCHUSTER, ESQ.  
Co-Counsel for Appellant  
MASSEY, COICAN & SCHUSTER  
2455 East Sunrise Boulevard, #1100  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33304  
Telephone: (954) 567-4119  
Facsimile: (954) 567-1940  
FL. Bar No. 710482

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i-ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii-iv

PREFACE ..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS ..... 1-13

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 1-4

PROVIDENT HAD NO PROOF THAT MS. SHAPS WAS NO LONGER DISABLED WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE DISABILITY POLICY WHEN IT CEASED PAYMENT ..... 4-10

FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES CONCERNING THE PRESENTATION OF THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS BY THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL TO THIS COURT ... 10-13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14-15

ARGUMENT ..... 16-27

I. IS THE BURDEN OF PROOF RULE AS RECOGNIZED IN FRUCHTER v. AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., 266 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1972), cert. disch., 283 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 1973), PART OF THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW OF FLORIDA, SUCH THAT IT WOULD BE APPLIED IN A CASE WHERE UNDER FLORIDA’S DOCTRINE OF *LEX LOCI CONTRACTUS* THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW OF ANOTHER STATE (NEW YORK) GOVERNS THE PARTIES’ CONTRACT DISPUTE? ..... 16-22

II. WOULD REQUIRING THE INSURED TO PROVE

DISABILITY IN THIS CONTEXT VIOLATE THE  
PUBLIC POLICY OF FLORIDA SUCH THAT THE  
**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)**

BURDEN OF PROOF MUST BE PLACED ON THE  
INSURER? SEE, GILLEN V. UNITED SERVICES  
AUTOMOBILE ASSN., 300 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 974) . . . . . 22-27

CONCLUSION . . . . . 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 29

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Aetna Casualty and Surety Company v. Huntington National Bank</u> , 587 So. 2d 483, 484 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) <i>approved</i> , 609 So. 2d 1315 Fla. 1992) .....	18
<u>Alamo-Rent-a-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi</u> , 632 So. 2d 1352, 1358 (Fla. 1994) .....	21
<u>Brown v. Case</u> , 80 Fla. 703, 705 86 So. 684, 685 1920 .....	19
<u>Colhoun v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</u> , 265 So. 2d 18, 19-20 (Fla. 1972) .....	19
<u>Farris &amp; Company v. William Schluderberg, T.J. Kurdle Co.</u> , 141 Fla. 462, 463 193 So. 429, 430 (1940) .....	19
<u>Fincher Motors v. Northwestern Bank &amp; Trust Co.</u> , 166 So. 2d 717, 179 (Fla. 1964) .....	19
<u>Fruchter v. Aetna Life Insurance Company, Inc.</u> , 266 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1972) <i>cert. disch.</i> , 283 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 1973) .....	1, 12, 14, 16, 17, 20, 26
<u>Gillen v. United Services Automobile Assn.</u> , 300 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1974) .....	1, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<u>Goldfields American Corp. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Assurity Co.</u> , 173 Misc. 901, 902 661 N.Y. 2d 948, 949 (1997) .....	18
<u>Goodman v. Olsen</u> , 305 So. 2d 753, 754 (Fla. 1975) .....	19
<u>Klein v. Mutual Life of Vermont</u> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 223, 226 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	17

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**    *(Continued)*

Marion Power Shovel v. Hargis,  
698 So. 2d 1246, 1247 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997) ..... 19

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Williams,  
377 F.2d 389 (5th Cir. 1969) ..... 19

McCarthy v. Bay Area Signs,  
639 So. 2d 1114, 1115-1116 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) ..... 21

Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York v. Ewing,  
151 Fla. 661, 664 10 So. 2d 316, 317-318 (1942) ..... 17, 18, 20, 26, 28

New York Life Insurance Company v. Lecks,  
122 Fla. 127, 137, 165 So. 2d 50, 54 (1936) ..... 17, 18, 20, 25, 26

Northside Motors, Inc. v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.,  
255 So. 2d 560, 563 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971) ..... 25

Paul Revere Insurance Company v. Bavaro,  
957 F. Supp. 444 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 17

Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Bell,  
116 So. 2d 617, 619 (Fla. 1959) ..... 20

Stuart L. Stein, P.A. v. Miller Industries, Inc.,  
564 So. 2d 539, 540 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) ..... 21

Walker & LaBerge, Inc. v. Halligan,  
344 So. 2d 239, 242 (Fla. 1977) ..... 18, 21, 22

Wingold v. Horowitz,  
292 So. 2d 585, 586 (Fla. 1974) ..... 19

Ziccardi v. Strother,

570 So. 2d 1319, 1321 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1990) ..... 18
